
NTPC 2022-23 General Rate Application  

Stand Alone Energy Systems (SAES) Response to Information 
Requests  

NTPC Information Requests 

NTPC.SAES -1 

a) Please provide the names and qualifications, including curriculum vitae, for the 
person or persons who prepared the SAES submission. 

Response: CV’s for the Principals of Stand-Alone Energy Systems are attached as 
separate files. 

b) Please confirm the SAES submission contains all recommendations being made to 
the Public Utilities Board for the current proceeding. If not confirmed, please provide a 
list of all the specific recommendations SAES is making to the Public Utilities Board with 
respect to the current proceeding. 

Response: To date, the only recommendations made by SAES in the current 
proceeding have been with respect to the rejection of the NTPC Interim Rate Application 
and with respect to support for the Standing Committee request for public meetings. It is 
SAES understanding that it would be pre-mature to table recommendations before all 
the evidence has been presented. At this point in the proceedings, SAES will respond to 
information requests related to the intervener evidence that has been presented. SAES 
has presented evidence related to the climate crisis; the global response to the climate 
crisis including the energy transition currently in progress; opportunities to increase 
sales volume; opportunities to decrease costs; and opportunities to increase the fairness 
of the rates. SAES will be making recommendations with respect to these issues in the 
appropriate phase of the proceedings. 

NTPC.SAES -2  

Section 2.1 of SAES Evidence 

a) Please provide the references relied on for all the rates provided in Table 1 and Table 
2. Please include references to the specific pages, tables or schedules used to prepare 
the rate comparisons in Table 1 and Table 2. 

Response: References for Table 1 and 2 – 2017 Existing Rates – NTPC 2016/19 GRA 
Existing Rate Revenues, Schedule 2.4.  References for Table 1 and 2 – 2022 Existing 
Rates – NTPC 2022/23 GRA Existing Rate Revenues-2022/23 Test Year – Schedule 2.4.  

b) Please provide a spreadsheet, with formulae intact, that shows the calculation of the 
revenue increase in Fort Smith of $500,000 if government general service rates were 



set at the same level as Fort Resolution. Please provide references on the record of the 
current proceeding for the sources of all rates and sales information used to calculate 
this estimate.  

Response: The rate numbers utilized for the Ft. Smith to Ft. Resolution Government 
General Service comparison come from the NTPC 2022/23 GRA Existing Rate 
Revenues- 2022/23 Test Year-Schedule 2.4.  The volume of electrical sales for the two 
communities comes from the NTPC 2022/23 Interim Rate Application Schedule 2.1. 

Ft. Resolution Government General Service Rate 2022/23 – 27.48/kwh 

Ft. Smith Government General Service Rate 2022/23----------19.62/kwh 

Difference between the two rates-----------------------------------7.86/kwh 

Ft Smith General Government Service estimated consumption ---7,125,000 kwh 

$.0786 x 7,125,000 = $560,025 

c) Please provide a spreadsheet, with formulae intact, that shows the calculation of the 
revenue increase in Fort Smith of $70,000 if government residential rates were set at 
the same level as Fort Resolution. Please provide references on the record of the 
current proceeding for the sources of all rates and sales information used to calculate 
this estimate. 

Response: The rate numbers for the Government Residential Rates and volume of 
electrical sales are the same as indicated in B (above).  

Ft. Resolution Government Residential Rates 31.59/kwh 

Ft. Smith Government Residential Rates  24.85/kwh 

Difference between the two rates     6.74/kwh 

Ft. Smith Government Residential estimated consumption…….1,334,000 kwh 

 $.0674 x 1,334,000 = $89,911 

d) Please provide a spreadsheet, with formulae intact, that shows the calculation of the 
increase in the government general service rates in Behchokǫ̀ since 2017 of over 24%. 
Please provide references for the sources of all rates used to calculate this estimate. 

Response: Electrical rates for Behchoko’ for 2017 are from NTPC 2016/19 GRA, 
Existing Rate Revenues, Schedule 2.4. Rates for 2022 are from NTPC GRA Existing Rate 
Revenues-2022/23 Test Years Schedule 2.4.   

Rates for Behchoko Government General Service in 2017………………..39.47/kwh 

Rates for Behchoko Government General Service in 2022………………..43.71/kwh 



Difference between the two rates……………………………………………4.24/kwh 

4.24 divided by 39.47 = 10.74%. This remains greater than the directive designated 
increase of only 3% in one year. The difference between Government service at 
43.71/kwh and the non-government rates at 34.37 follows the same pattern as every 
community other than Ft. Smith.  

Rates for Behchoko’ Government General Service in 2022……………….43.71/kwh 

Rates for Behchoko’ Non-government service in 2022………………...….34.37/kwh 

Difference between the two rates……………………………………………9.34/kwh 

9.34 divided by 34.37 = 27% 

Information Request 

NTPC 2022-23 General Rate Application 

Stand Alone Energy Systems Ltd. 

NTPC.SAES -3  

Section 2.2 of SAES Evidence 

a) Please provide a spreadsheet, with formulae intact, that shows the calculation for 
each of the following. For each item, please provide references on the record of the 
current proceeding for the sources of all rates, costs and sales information used to 
calculate this estimate: 

i. “the remaining capital costs that the wholesale rate encompasses should 

be $45.9M or 72%” 

ii. “72% of the total amortization expense and return on rate base from 

Schedule 3.1 - $4.248M” 

iii. “58% of these costs - $2.458M” 

iv. “58% of the common cost allocation for the Taltson Zone - $1.960M” 

v. “58% of the cost of general O&M for the Taltson Zone - $2.210M” 

Response: NTPC did not provide a complete answer to the question posed in SAES-
NTPC 3 information request, “Explain how the Revenue Cost Coverage metric is 
calculated.” It provided Table 1 on page 3 of their answer simply indicating a number for 
the COS for the Wholesale Sales and all others in the Taltson Zone. That total for the 
Wholesale rate was $3,922,000 out of a total revenue requirement of $11,630,000 for 
this zone. This table came from an examination of 2018/19 data. For 2022/23, NTPC 



2022/23 GRA Revenue Requirement by Zone, Schedule 3.1, sets the Taltson revenue 
requirement at $13,027,000 of which they identify Wholesale revenue at $3,782,000. 
This schedule will be utilized for all revenue numbers in the following sections. 

NTPC 2022/23 Interim Rate Application, Schedule 2.1, identifies 51,484,000 kwh to be 
sold in the Taltson Zone. Of that total, 29,315,000 kwh is slated to come from Wholesale 
and Interruptible power sales to Northland Utility. This amounts to 57% of the energy 
sold. The share for wholesale power is higher as NTPC does not consider the greater 
distance (by a factor of 4) that the energy must travel in their transmission system to the 
Pine Point substation versus to the substation in Fort Smith. This energy is simply 
absorbed into the Taltson Zone. SAES has removed that consideration for this update. 

There are three basic divisions of cost in NTPC 2022/23, The focus of the analysis 
provided in SAES was centered around: 1. Nonfuel Operation and Maintenance 
Expense. 2. Common Cost Allocation 3. Amortization and Return on Rate base. Without 
a more complete explanation of the division of these costs between the different rate 
classes in the Taltson, we have had to make assumptions based on the responses by 
NTPC to our information requests and by directives from the GNWT that they have 
mentioned.  

1. Non-Fuel Operations and Maintenance – NTPC states in SAES-NTPC 6, that “NUL in 
Hay River is allocated costs related to hydro generation, transmission and general 
O&M.” Total non-fuel O&M Expense for Taltson is $3,792,000. Utilizing the 57% number 
as a starting point, that would make the Wholesale share of these costs $2,161,440. 
SAES recognizes that this number could be modified for a number of these costs that 
were exclusively for Fort Smith and Fort Resolution distribution and diesel generation. 
Fuel costs are excluded from this calculation. Any O&M costs for hydro generation and 
transmission would logically fit within the 55% calculation. In SAES-NTPC -4, page two, 
these costs are shown as $865,000. 

2. Common Cost Allocation – The discussion of this cost factor is driven by the GNWT 
Policy Rate Directive of 2011 (SAES-NTPC- 9). This directive ensures that common cost 
allocation is done by a percentage of electrical sales. We have established that the 
forecast percentage of total sales for Wholesale and Interruptible power to NUL is 57%. 
The figure for the shared common cost for the Taltson Zone, exclusive of amortization 
and return on rate base is $3,380,000. That would put the allocation of common cost to 
the Wholesale and Interruptible at $1,926,600. 

3. Amortization and Return on Rate Base – All values and details of assets specific to the 
Taltson, deferral accounts and common cost allocations for the analysis of this cost 
center come from SAES-NTPC 7. Total Amortization Expense and Return on Rate Base 
for the Taltson Zone including the common cost amortization and return on rate base is 
$5,887,275. 



Diesel and Distribution Assets in Fort Smith and Fort Resolution…………….$17.0 million 

Hydro and Transmission Assets………………………………………………...$30.3 million 

General Zone Assets……………………………………………………….…….$8.6 million 

Allocation of Common Assets…………………………………………………...$2.9 million 

Taltson Deferral Balance (Zone wide)……………………………………….…. $6.4 million 

Taltson Deferral Balance (Community specific) ………………………….……..$1.8 million 

  

Total assets in the Taltson Zone……………………………………………….….$67 million 

Total assets that would apply to all the sales in the Zone……………………....$48.2 
million 

Percentage of the total assets in the zone that would apply to all sales in the Zone = 
71.9% 

Wholesale and Interruptible share of sales at 57% 

Total Revenue Requirement for this cost center…… $5,887,275 

.719 x 5,887,275 x.57 = $2,382,580 

 Conclusion – In SAES – NTPC-3, Table 1, the Cost of Service for the Wholesale Rates is 
set at $3,922,000 or 33.7% of the total COS of $11,630,000 for the 2018/19 test year. 
Taking the numbers laid out here:  

 Non-Fuel O&M…………………………….$2,161,440 

                       Common Cost Allocation…………………$1,926,600 

                       Amortization and Return on Rate Base…$2,382,580 

                       Total………………………………………...$6,470,620 

SAES recognizes that this analysis is based upon the information provided to date and 
NTPC may wish to show their set of numbers that have led to Wholesale power in the 
Taltson having such a low Cost of Service in the 2018/19 data. Any change to the COS 
for the Taltson Zone will have repercussions for the relative shortfall of each zone. 

SAES will recommend that the PUB do a thorough review and make a ruling on the 
COS for the Taltson Zone Wholesale Rates. SAES notes that there is no record on the 
2018/19 COS report on its website.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 



 

Information Requests NWTPUB 

BR SAES 1 

Topic: Strategic Direction Respecting Climate Change 

Reference: Evidence of SAES Page 6 

Quotes: 

The Strategy has six (6) Strategic Objectives to reach the overarching 2030 Vision :  

• Work together to find solutions: community engagement, participation, and 
empowerment.  

• Reduce GHG emissions from electricity generation in diesel-powered 
communities by an average of 25 percent.  

• Reduce GHG emissions from road vehicles by 10 percent per capita.  
• Increase the share of renewable energy used for space heating to 40 percent.  
• Increase residential, commercial, and government building energy efficiency 

by15 percent.  
• A longer-term vision: develop the NWT’s energy potential, address industrial 

emissions, and do our part to meet national climate change objectives.” 

Requests: 

a) Having discussed the GNWT’s strategic objectives as set out above, please indicate 
the extent to which NTPC has or intends to implement its own strategies to further the 
GNWT’s objectives for GHG reductions as applicable to an electric utility. Please provide 
specific examples. 

Response: Recent announcements of larger scale renewable energy projects are 
evidence of movement in the right direction. However, these remain small one-off 
projects. NTPC does not have a costed plan to achieve NWT and Canadian greenhouse 
gas commitments.  

https://www.gov.nt.ca/en/newsroom/gnwt-approves-seven-projects-under-greenhouse-
gas-grant-program 

https://cabinradio.ca/54092/news/environment/nihtat-energy-gets-800000-for-solar-
projects-in-beaufort-delta/ 

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/north/federal-funding-fort-mcpherson-1.6534418 

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/north/wind-turbine-inuvik-construction-1.6362212 

 

https://www.gov.nt.ca/en/newsroom/gnwt-approves-seven-projects-under-greenhouse-gas-grant-program
https://www.gov.nt.ca/en/newsroom/gnwt-approves-seven-projects-under-greenhouse-gas-grant-program
https://cabinradio.ca/54092/news/environment/nihtat-energy-gets-800000-for-solar-projects-in-beaufort-delta/
https://cabinradio.ca/54092/news/environment/nihtat-energy-gets-800000-for-solar-projects-in-beaufort-delta/
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/north/federal-funding-fort-mcpherson-1.6534418
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/north/wind-turbine-inuvik-construction-1.6362212


b) Please discuss SAES’s views on the changes, if any, to NTPC’s strategies 

that may be required in order to achieve the GNWT’s strategic direction 

respecting GHG reductions most efficiently and effectively. 

 

Response: See SAES responses to BR SAES 3 and BR SAES 4. (Below). 

 

BR SAES 2 

Topic: Taltson-Sales Revenue 

Reference: Evidence of SAES Page 10 

Quotes: 

SAES notes the GNWT has realized substantial savings by taking up the 

interruptible heating rate ($0.09/kWh) available in Fort Smith. Four government 

customers utilized 2,034,000 kWh in 2020/21. At fuel oil prices of $1.20, this is a 

saving of $101,000. Today's price for fuel oil (05/07/22) is $1.77/ liter. At this price 

the saving would be $219,000. If all the excess power available in the winter 

months could use for heat at $0.09/kWh, NTPC could see an increase to revenue 

of $3.78M. 

Requests: 

a) Please describe the current barriers to expanding sales revenue as described above 
(to $3.78m) and describe SAES’ view of the role NTPC should play in expanding sales 
from the Taltson facility. 

Response: There are barriers that must be removed if Electric Heat Sales in the Taltson 
Zone is to reach the sales volume estimated in the GNWT Report Assessment of 
Incremental Utility Revenues for Northwest Territories. 

https://www.inf.gov.nt.ca/sites/inf/files/resources/incremental_utility_revenue_study_-
_load_growth_-_power_advisory_0.pdf   

That report estimates the potential to use 42 million kWh for heating from the existing 
surplus in the Hydro Zones. The existing interruptible heat rate provided by NTPC at 
$.09/kwh was designed to represent 75% of the cost of heating with fuel oil. A kWh of 
electricity contains 3412 BTU at 100% efficiency. One liter of fuel oil at 90% efficiency 

https://www.inf.gov.nt.ca/sites/inf/files/resources/incremental_utility_revenue_study_-_load_growth_-_power_advisory_0.pdf
https://www.inf.gov.nt.ca/sites/inf/files/resources/incremental_utility_revenue_study_-_load_growth_-_power_advisory_0.pdf


has 31,500 BTU. Thus 9.2 kwh represents one liter. NTPC states in SAES-NTPC 10 that 
the marginal cost of this energy is less than $.01/kwh. The cost of fuel oil is slated to 
increase with the carbon tax. The carbon tax is now $.13/liter. By 2030 it will be 
$.39/liter. It can be projected by that time that fuel oil will be close to $2.00/liter. SAES 
has shown in our presentations that the cost of electricity from the Diavik wind farm is at 
$0.11/kwh. Solar energy can be produced in the south of the NWT on a yearly basis at 
less than $0.15/kwh. The breakeven point for electricity with fuel oil at $2.00/liter is 
$0.21/kwh. 

A. Barriers to expanding heat sates. 

1. Technical – NTPC states in SAES-NTPC 11 that “the existing system does limit the 
potential to add new loads. NTPC intends to complete a review in 2022/23 to assess the 
cost and scope of changes to support an increase in future load.” However, in the GRA 
2022/23, NTPC also indicates they will not invest capital to increase the use of 
interruptible power. This is very contradictory and needs to be clarified. 

SAES is not able to estimate the costs of a system upgrade, but certainly NTPC should 
proceed immediately with this review, especially with the plan in place to upgrade the 
Taltson Dam from 18 to 22 megawatts.  

The utilization of electrical energy for heat is a priority for a Net Zero World. Electric heat 
for the South Slave communities will go for a very long time and use some of the 
surplus. SAES will discuss other opportunities for energy storage including hydrogen 
production in other submissions. 

2. Planning – It is essential that NTPC not only offer an opportunity to utilize the surplus 
for heating, but they enter a process working with the communities in the region to 
understand the needs and priority areas for the use of this low-cost clean energy. The 
communities recognize that the transition to new energy sources with different energy 
suppliers, equipment and usage requires serious planning, publicity, and implementation 
efforts. The communities need to interact with the GNWT, who creates policy and 
direction for the publicly owned utility to assist in this energy transformation. The 
community needs to understand the limitations of the distribution system and the 
potential with its upgrading. There needs to be a clear understanding of the types of 
heating systems to promote with their control mechanisms to deal with peaking issues. 
Decisions must be made to establish priorities for implementation before and after 
upgrading. There is a need to work with NTPC to reduce their costs in implementing the 
plan, for all aspects of the change, be it metering, controlling, or prioritizing customers. 
(i.e.) SAES has completed three years of a program to introduce Cold Climate Air 
Source Heat Pumps in the NWT. These units can improve the efficiency of the utilization 
of electrical energy for heating on a yearly basis to almost 200%. These units for a single 
household are powered by a 30-amp breaker for a standard household. This efficiency 



and low demand on the electrical grid may be part of a heating solution. Ground source 
heating is available concept in the South Slave region for larger buildings. Once again 
great efficiency and low demand on the grid. 

3. Inertia in the System – For 35 years, there has been a desire on the part of NTPC and 
the GNWT to hold the surplus energy in the Taltson system in abeyance for use by new 
loads that have not materialized. Whether it is for the potential of new mining, extension 
of hydro lines to far off locations or to the southern grid. The sheer wastage of energy 
over that period is an example of lack of foresight and uncaring leadership. NTPC and 
the GNWT need to recognize their responsibility under the Paris Agreement and take 
the opportunity to develop their own energy supplies. Southern grids have low-cost 
alternatives that would make transmission of any energy from the north an economic 
boondoggle.  

There is inertia in the customer base. Some of this is historic. People who invested in 
electrical heating systems in earlier years when electricity was inexpensive, clean, and 
cheap to install saw their costs expand rapidly. This gave electric heat a bad name. The 
ultimate example of this was when the Housing Authority switched from electric water 
heaters to fuel oil heaters, to save the government money, even though the homes were 
owned by a government agency, who owned the power. The GNWT should be a leader 
in conversion to electric heat for all its residential units. This can be affected as simply 
as installing an electric coil in the air handling units, retaining the existing oil-fired 
furnaces as back up. Lower amperage, continuous cycling installations will put less 
demand on the grid. NTPC needs to get behind their heat sales program with good 
sensible information and proper customer service. 

B) Assumptions on Heating Revenue:  

The data for the available electrical energy in the winter moths comes from the GNWT 
Report of 2021 on alternate uses of surplus hydroelectric energy. 

1. Electric distribution must be capable of handling the load. 

2. According to Arctic Energy Alliance community profiles, Fort Smith utilizes 2,31,000 
liters of heating oil annually, Ft. Resolution, 439,000 liters, Hay River 1,700,000 liters. 
Total heat load currently served by fuel oil in the Taltson Grid, 4,449,000 liters at 
$1.77/liter = $7,874,730 

3. Electricity required to replace 4,449,000 liters at 9.2kWh/liter = 40,930,000 kwh 

4. Propane utilization in Hay River and Fort Resolution = 9 million liters x 5.7 kwh/liter = 
51,300,000kWh. 

5. There is enough heating market in the Taltson Grid to utilize all the surplus available 
in winter months. 



6. The Hay River heat market is needed to fully utilize the electric heat potential of the 
Taltson. 

7. SAES NTPC 11 indicates 2,722,000 kwh already sold for heat. This represents 
approximately 6.5% of the available surplus. 

b) Provide a calculation in Excel format showing how the $3.78 million was calculated 
including details of all assumptions used. 

Response: Calculation of potential heat revenue.  

$.09/kwh (existing heat rate) x 42,000,000kWh = $3,780,000. 

BR SAES 3 

Topic: 

Reference: Evidence of SAES Page 20 

Quotes: 

“Communities in the N.W.T. that rely on diesel generators for power could handle 

up to 45 per cent of their electricity coming from renewable energy sources, 

according to a new study, and now it is up to the government to decide whether 

to make the change. Right now, the cap is at 20 per cent" of average generation. 

(This represents less than 5% of actual electricity generation). [Page 20] 

 Requests: 

a) Does SAES have any specific recommendations for NTPC about 

increasing the cap as described above in the context of the current 

proceeding? If so, please provide same with supporting analysis. 

Response: The referenced NTPC “cap” of 20% of average generation, is a 
disingenuous way of making a very small amount appear to be much larger than it is. 
The cap does not refer to 20% of energy or 20% of plant generating capacity, it refers to 
the average generating capacity (calculated by dividing total annual generation by 8760 
(the hours in a year)). 

For example, if a small diesel plant generates 1,000MWh/year, average generation 
would be 1,000,000kWh / 8760hr. = 114.2 kW; and 20% of 114.2kW = 22.8kW (this 
would be the NTPC cap for this system). A 22.8kW solar system with a capacity factor of 
12% (approximately 1050kWh/kW/year) could contribute about 24,000 kWh/year or 
2.4% of the energy generated in the community. In this case the solar contribution 



would be capped at an insignificantly small portion of the community's generation 
requirement and would have a minimal impact on the amount of diesel consumed and 
the amount of greenhouse gases emitted. It would be window dressing. 

NTPC has argued against deeper penetration of renewable generation on the basis that 
variable generation might cause instability in the system or damage to the diesel 
generators. This myth has been debunked https://e360.yale.edu/features/three-myths-
about-renewable-energy-and-the-grid-debunked?s=03 .  The GNWT study Renewable 
Energy Integration Analysis for Northwest Territories Remote Communities 
https://www.inf.gov.nt.ca/en/RenewableEnergyAnalysis concludes that “Remote off-grid 
communities in the NWT can likely accept up to 45% intermittent renewable energy into 
their electricity grids without compromising their stability”. This is more than 20X the 
current cap imposed by NTPC. 
 

SAES has submitted evidence of the Climate Crisis, the Paris Agreement, and 
international commitments to address the climate crisis. A growing body of scientific 
evidence concludes that a carbon free, net zero global energy system, by 2050, is 
technically possible, economically feasible and socially beneficial. Massive and urgent 
deployment of existing technologies based on wind, solar, hydroelectricity and energy 
storage can achieve the target. The result is the global energy transition that is now 
underway. 

“According to the United Nations, over 160 firms with $70 trillion in assets are 
committed to decarbonize the global economy, which means phasing out fossil fuels 
by 2050. Our research has shown that we have the technologies to implement a global 
energy supply based entirely on renewable energy...the science clearly shows that a 
global 100% renewable energy supply is technically and economically possible.” 
https://www.helsinkitimes.fi/themes/themes/science-and-technology/22012-
researchers-agree-the-world-can-reach-a-100-renewable-energy-system-by-or-before-
2050.html#.YvPUxCrrWdI.twitter and https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9837910 . 

Progress towards 100% renewable energy often occurs in three stages. Penetration up 
to 45% of electrical energy is cheap and easy, penetration up to 60-75% can be achieved 
by adding short duration energy storage (ie. Batteries). Achieving a 100% renewable 
energy system requires massive deployment of renewable energy generation, long-term, 
large-scale energy storage (for example pumped hydro or green hydrogen production) 
and cross sector electrification of transportation, heating, and industry.  

But, in the NWT, NTPC has capped the deployment of renewable energy at a ridiculously 
low level to protect incumbent carbon intense diesel generation systems. Meanwhile, 
world civilization is desperately trying to keep the Earth from warming more than 1,5 
degrees C by switching from fossil carbon energy to zero emission renewable energy by 



2050, The NTPC cap on renewables is a “perverse subsidy”. It achieves precisely the 
opposite of what is best for us.  

Instead of a cap on renewable energy, the GNWT should be placing a cap on diesel 
generation and promoting the installation of renewable energy systems at every 
opportunity. The new vision should be to achieve net zero, 100% renewable energy 
systems in all NWT communities by 2050. The short-term target should be a minimum 
of 45% renewable energy penetration in the electrical supplies of all communities by 
2030. A costed plan for achieving these targets should be a requirement for the 
approval of this GRA. 

BR SAES 4 

Topic: Increased Production at Taltson Plant 

Reference: Evidence of SAES Page 26 

Quotes: 

... NTPC shuts its system down for between one and two weeks in the summer 

for maintenance. Therefore, the available time in a normal operating year should 

be greater than 95%. The difference represents nearly 8GWh of energy. Winter 

months should have a higher rate of availability than summer. 

Requests: 

a) What specifically are SAES’s recommendations to NTPC about 

increasing hydro plant availability as described above. Please provide 

evidence and analysis that supports SAES’ recommendation. 

 

Response: In a net zero world, every kWh of zero carbon energy will be highly valued 
and carefully husbanded. NTPC has been reluctant to clearly identify the amount of 
surplus available from the existing Taltson Hydro System that has been wasted since the 
closure of the Pine Point Mine. The surplus that will be available from the upgraded 



22MW facility is even less clear.

 

The figure shown above was circulated by GNWT in an information package promoting 
the Taltson expansion project. It shows an average annual surplus of 87 GWh (55% of 
the nominal capacity of the 18MW Taltson system). If loads remain stable, a 22MW 
Taltson system will surplus 122GWh/year, 63% of nominal capacity. NTPC should be 
required to clearly quantify with statistical confidence limits, the amount of surplus 
energy available from the existing Taltson dam and the rebuilt 22MW dam. NTPC should 
be required to table a costed plan that shows how this surplus will be used to displace 
imported fossil fuel as a condition for approval of this GRA.  

 

 

 


